
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 January 2011 
 
 
When calling of telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Johnston 
 

 
 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 24 JANUARY 2011 
10.30AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Browne, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard, 
Ms Hitchens, Mr Loze, Mrs Mickley, Mr Pawley, Mrs Roberts, Mrs Rodgers, 
Mr Skinner and Councillor Wheeler 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be 
used during meetings. 

 
 
 
 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS S S S 

FORUMFORUMFORUMFORUM    
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 22 November 2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 9 - 14) 
  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. ACCESS WHITLEIGH    
  
 The Forum will receive a verbal presentation on the Access Whitleigh project. 
  
7. SOUTH WEST LAF CONFERENCE   (Pages 15 - 24) 
  
 The Forum will receive an update and feedback form the South West LAF 

Conference held on 20 October 2010. 
  
8. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH   (Pages 25 - 26) 
  
 To receive an update on the South West Coast Path. 
  
9. GRASSROOTS ENGAGEMENT: THE NATURAL 

ENVIRONMENT WHITE PAPER   
 

  
 To discuss the consultation on Grassroots Engagement on the Natural 

Environment White Paper. 
http://ww2.defra.gov.uk/environment/natural/whitepaper/ 
 
 
 
 

  



 

10. RESULTS OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
DEVELOPMENT QUESTIONNAIRE   

(Pages 27 - 42) 

  
 To receive a report on the results of the Local Access Forum Development 

Consultation Questionnaire. 
  
11. WORKING GROUPS:    
 
 (a.) FUTURE OF THE WORKING GROUPS  
   
  To discuss the future of the Forum’s Working Groups. 
   
 (b.) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP  
   
  To receive a report from the Working Group. 
   
 (c.) PLANNING WORKING GROUP  
   
  To receive a report from the Working Group. 
   
12. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 43 - 44) 
  
 To receive the Forum’s Work Programme for 2010/2011. 
  
13. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 45 - 54) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by 

the Forum. 
  
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 The next meeting will be held at 10.30am on Monday 28 March 2011 at the 

Council House, Armada Way, Plymouth. 
  
15. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS    
  
 To discuss any issues brought forward by members of the Forum. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 22 November 2010 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 22 November 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Browne, Mr Emery, Mr Goddard, Ms Hitchens, Mrs 
Mickley, Mr Pawley and Mrs Rodgers 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor K Foster, Ms Roberts, Mr Skinner, Mr 
Stewart and Councillor Wheeler 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor 
Browne 

Plymouth Third 
Local Transport 
Plan 
(minute 36 refers) 

Member of 
Planning 
Committee 
  

Personal 

 
33. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2010 are 
confirmed as a correct record subject to Minute 26 being amended as follows 
“Rupert Goddard, LAF Member informed the Forum that Groundwork had 
been awarded a Rock Environmental Treatment Scheme (RockETS) grant to 
undertake works within Radford Woods”. 
 

34. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

35. TAMAR VALLEY DISCOVERY TRAIL   
 
David Readman of the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) Partnership provided an update on the Tamar Valley Discovery Trail 
and informed members that – 
 

(a) the Tamar Valley discovery trail runs from Tamerton Foliot to 
Launceston and has approximately 1km of trail within 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Plymouth; 
 

(b) the Tamar Valley AONB were looking into ways of promoting 
and improving the trail as well as trying to increase local 
involvement in walking the trail; 
 

(c) improvements to the trail included increased and more visible 
signage and the creation of new check points and marker 
points; 
 

(d) promoting the trail to local communities was being dealt with 
by the local Stepping Stones to Nature Project, additionally 
the Tamar Valley AONB was liaising with Tamerton Foliot 
School with the aim of them adopting a small section of the 
trail; 
 

(e) with Natural England funding becoming available for walking 
for health schemes, local health walk groups were being 
communicated with to try and set up new walking projects. 
The overall aim was to increase the number o
[...]
tion to Plymouth’s 
carbon reduction target;  
 

 •  to use transport to drive the local economy; 
 

(f) the Transport Implementation Plan had been developed with a 
flexible approach as it needs to be able to evolve and respond to 
funding streams and developments as they emerge; 
 

(g) some of the effects on Transport following the Comprehensive 
Spending Review included a cumulative 28 per cent saving on 
local transport revenue grants over the next four years, an 11 per 
cent saving on transport capital expenditure and a 20 per cent 
reduction in subsidy (fuel cost reimbuirsement) paid to bus 
operators from 2012 – 2013; 
 

(h) the consultation for the LTP3 ends on 14 January 2011 with final 
approval of the LTP3 at Full Council on 11 April 2011. 

Page 3



 
In response to questions, it was reported that – 
 

(i) the council was very mindful that small scale walking and cycling 
schemes often provide excellent value for money; 
 

(j) the LTP3 was trying to address a number of issues and the LAF 
should direct its opinions and comments via the consultation 
process in order to improve the aspects relating to public rights of 
way. 

 
Agreed that Forum Members individual responses would be sent directly to 
the LAF Secretary by 17 December 2010 in order for a response to be 
collated and sent to the Transport Department on behalf of the Forum before 
the end of the consultation period. 
 

(Councillor Browne declared a personal interest in the above item) 
 

37. SALTRAM COUNTRY PARK MASTER PLAN   
 
Members were informed that the Saltram Country Park Master Plan was 
currently under consultation. It was commented by members that – 
 

(a) the plan had a lot of merit and it was very impressive to see 
such a large green space being opened up in Plymouth; 
 

(b) the forum should have a position statement in which it directly 
responds to consultations particularly in regard to public 
rights of way.  

 
Agreed that if any members wanted to respond to the Saltram Country Park 
Master Plan consultation they needed to do so as an individual before Friday 
26 November 2010. 
 

38. CENTRAL PARK DRAFT MASTERPLAN   
 
Members were informed that the Central Park Draft Master Plan was currently 
under consultation. It was commented by members that the planned changes 
were impressive and they would likely improve the amount of activities offered 
and the participation levels within Central Park. 
 
Agreed that if any members wanted to respond to the Central Park Draft 
Master Plan consultation they needed to do so as an individual before Friday 
26 November 2010. 
 

39. THE FUTURE OF THE PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM   
 
Ross Johnston, Secretary of the Local Access Forum (LAF) and Robin 
Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer gave an update on the future of the 

Page 4



Plymouth LAF and outlined some proposed changes to the LAF. Members 
were informed that – 
 

(a) there were a number of changes happening to many public 
sector organisations and bodies, and the LAF also needed to 
change; 
 

(b) one change to the LAF had already been implemented with web 
links attached to the agenda where possible, rather than hard 
copies of consultation requests; 
 

(c) the changes proposed were to enable the LAF to become a 
more effective, efficient and focused body, particularly with 
regard to their role in advising section 94 bodies; 
 

(d) the proposed changes were to the agenda and the 
administration and delivery of the LAF; 
 

(e) the changes to the agenda included – 
 

 • replacing the agenda item ‘Any other business’ with a new 
agenda item called ‘Issues arising from Forum members’; 
 

 • including two new items onto all future agendas; the items 
would be called ‘Tracking resolutions’ and ‘Work 
Programme’; 
 

(f) replacing the ‘Any other business’ item would remove any 
ambiguity that surrounds this item and make the agenda item 
focus solely on issues that have arisen from Forum members 
since the last meeting; 
 

(g) adding an item called ‘Tracking resolutions’ on to the agenda 
would enable Forum members to understand what actions had 
been taken since the last meeting and if there were any 
outstanding actions that hadn’t been dealt with; 
 

(h)  the ‘Work programme’ agenda item would allow Forum 
members to become more focused on strategic issues that the 
Forum could deal with; 
 

(i)  the changes to the administration and delivery of the LAF were 
more complex and as a result each Forum member would be 
able to have their say on the proposals by filling in a 
consultation questionnaire. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  if the agenda has a web link attached Forum members should 
view the content and make comments so that they are prepared 

Page 5



for the meeting;  
 

(2)  that all proposed changes to the agenda be implemented for 
the next meeting of the LAF; 
 

(3) that all members complete the evaluation questionnaire and 
return them to the LAF secretary by Friday 10 December. 

 
40. RADFORD  WOODS RockETS FUNDING PROJECT   

 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer gave an update to the forum on 
the Radford Woods RockETS Funding Project. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) Groundwork and other volunteers were doing some amazing 
work at the Radford Woods project and the feedback 
received so far had been excellent; 
 

(b) the project had created new public rights of way, a nature 
trail, a circular path and had also improved signage and 
fencing; 
 

(c) the new public rights of way that were created had recently 
been signed off and would be added to the Definitive map; 
 

(d) drainage issues within Radford Woods had been targeted to 
for improvement. 

 
Following questions from members it was reported that Plymouth City Council 
was looking into the possibility of delivering an on-line mapping tool, similar to 
that which was offered on Devon County Council’s website. 
 
Agreed that the LAF Secretary would send to all Forum members a link to the 
mapping tool available on Devon County Council’s website. 
 

41. WORKING GROUPS   
 

a) Future of the Working Groups   
  Agreed that, following the discussion on the future of the Plymouth 

Local Access Forum, the future of the Working Groups would be 
postponed until the next meeting of the Forum after the responses to 
the consultation questionnaires had been received. 

   
b) Potential Rights of Way Working Group   
  There was no report from the Potential Rights of Way working group. 

 
It was commented by members that a work placement opportunity 
could be offered to a University student to review and collate the 
findings from the ramblers’ map task. 

   
c) Planning Working Group   

Page 6



  There was no report from the Planning working group. 
   

42. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH   
 
John Emery, LAF Member gave an update to the Forum regarding the South 
West Coast Path. Members were provided with a briefing paper and informed 
that – 
 

(a) having the South West Coast Path as an item on the LAF’s 
agenda was a good way of highlighting the continued closure 
of the section of footpath at Jennycliff and Staddon Heights; 
 

(b) the footpath was closed in February 2010 as a result of a 
landslip, since then further small landslips have led to 
Plymouth City Council commissioning a ground stability 
survey, the results of which have yet to be published; 
 

(c) the closure of the footpath could have had negative 
ecological impacts as well as a negative impact on health of 
local residents and tourism. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) a letter be sent to Asset Management asking for an 
explanation to be provided as to the continued closure of the 
Jennycliff and Staddon Heights section  of the South West 
Coast Path; 
 

(2) the South West Coast Path would be added as an agenda 
item for the next Forum meeting. 

 
43. CORRESPONDENCE   

 
There were no items of correspondence. 
 

44. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the forum is held at 10:30am on 24 January 
2011 at the Council House. 
 

45. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
A member of the Forum raised an issue around the Yacht Haven footpath, 
Oreston. 
 
Agreed that the Public Rights of Way Officer would communicate directly with 
the Forum member regarding the issue. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
 
Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

27.09.10 
Minute 24 

Agreed that the draft 
Plymouth Local Access 
Forum Annual Report for 
2009/10 be approved 
subject to the inclusion of 
public rights of way 
statistics and adopting an 
A5 format. 
 

During a discussion on the 
Annual Report the forum 
approved it subject to the 
resolution. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Liaison with PADS 
undertaken in order to 
determine cost of printing. 
Annual Report aimed to be 
published on the LAF 
webpage. 

January 2011 

27.09.10 
Minute 25 

After a vote had been 
taken by the Forum it was 
agreed that the map on 
page 41 of the ROWIP be 
removed and the ROWIP 
be published as amended.  
 

During the ROWIP 
discussion it was approved 
subject to the map on pg 41 
being removed. 

Robin 
Pearce 

The PROW Officer 
addressed this issue in a 
letter to Forum Members 
sent on 24 December 2010. 

COMPLETE 

27.09.10 
Minute 26 

Agreed that a request be 
made to the Public Rights 
of Way Officer to provide a 
report at the next meeting 
of the Forum giving an 
update on the status of 
public rights of way that 
were going to be created 
on council owned land. 
 
 

Following the update on 
Radford Woods other 
PROW in council owned 
land was discussed by 
members. An update was 
requested. 

Robin 
Pearce 

Robin Pearce attended the 
LAF on 22 November 2010 
and advised the Forum that 
paths in Radford Woods 
had been adopted as 
PROW. Additionally, in the 
PROW Officer letter of 24 
December 2010 a list of 
outstanding Definitive Map 
Modification Orders was 
provided. 

COMPLETE A
genda Item

 5
P

age 9



Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

27.09.10 
Minute 28 

Agreed that at the next 
meeting of the panel an 
agenda item be included 
that aims to identify a 
practical way forward on 
how to make the most out 
of the two working groups. 
 

During the working group 
item it was felt that the most 
was not being made of 
working groups and that the 
forum should discuss the 
working groups at a future 
forum meeting. 

Ross 
Johnston 

A working group 
development item has been 
put on the agenda for the 
forum’s next meeting on 22 
November 2010. 

COMPLETE 

27.09.10 
Minute 29 

Agreed that a request be 
made to the PROW Officer 
asking for information to be 
provided to all members on 
what action would be taken 
in order to clear the 
footpath referred to in the 
Definitive Map Modification 
Order. 

Under correspondence the 
forum received a 
Modification Order on 
(FOOTPATH NO 1, 
DRAKE). Forum members 
wanted further information 
provided. 

Robin 
Pearce 

The PROW Officer’s letter 
of 24 December 2010 
addressed this issue and 
informed members that the 
clearance had started prior 
to Christmas and would be 
completed in the new year.  

COMPLETE 

27.09.10 
Minute 31 

Agreed that the LAF 
Secretary would 
disseminate to all Forum 
Members an updated 
contact list of LAF 
Members for 2010/11; 
 

Members wanted an update 
on forum membership 
disseminated to them. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Email sent to all forum 
members on 18 October 
2010. 

COMPLETE 

27.09.10 
Minute 31 

Agreed that the LAF 
Secretary would 
disseminate to all Forum 
Members via an email a 
copy of the SW LAF 
Newletter; 
 

 Ross 
Johnston 

Email sent to all forum 
members on 18 October 
2010. 

COMPLETE 

P
age 10



Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

27.09.10 
Minute 31 

Agreed that a request be 
made to the PROW Officer 
asking for information to be 
provided to all members on 
what was happening 
regarding Ridgeway 
Schools Public Path 
Extinguishment Order. 

 Robin 
Pearce 

An update was provided by 
the PROW Officer in his 
letter of 24 December 2010. 
Further information would 
follow. 

COMPLETE 

22.11.10 
Minute 35 

Agreed that David 
Readman would send 
Tamar Valley Discovery 
Trail brochures to the LAF 
secretary to disseminate to 
members at a future 
meeting of the Forum. 

Following David Readman’s 
presentation members 
requested to see the 
brochures on Tamar Valley 
Discovery Trail. 

Ross 
Johnston 

 24 January 
2011 

22.11.10 
Minute 36 

Agreed that Forum 
Members individual 
responses would be sent 
directly to the LAF 
Secretary by 17 December 
2010 in order for a 
response to be collated 
and sent to the Transport 
department on behalf of 
the Forum before the end 
of the consultation period. 

The forum’s response to the 
LTP3 would be coordinated 
by the LAF Secretary. 

Forum 
members/
Ross 
Johnston 

Three responses were 
received and a letter with 
the LAFs response was 
sent to the Transport 
department on 7 January 
2011. The letter has been 
attached to the next LAF 
agenda on 24 January 
2011. 

COMPLETE 
 
Consultation 
ended 
14.01.11 

22.11.10 
Minute 39 

Agreed that all proposed 
changes to the agenda be 
implemented for the next 
meeting of the LAF; 
 

 Ross 
Johnston 

 COMPLETE 

P
age 11



22.11.10 
Minute 39 

Agreed that all members 
complete the evaluation 
questionnaire and return 
them to the LAF secretary 
by Friday 10 December. 
 

 Forum 
Members/
Ross 
Johnston 

Seven Questionnaires were 
completed and returned 
and a report with the 
responses has been added 
to the next LAF agenda on 
24 January 2011. 
 

COMPLETE 

22.11.10 
Minute 40 

Agreed that the LAF 
Secretary would send to all 
Forum members a link to 
the mapping tool available 
on Devon County Council’s 
website. 
 

Following a discussion 
provided by a forum 
member on the toolkit 
available on Devon County 
Council’s website.  

Ross 
Johnston 

Email sent to all members 
on 2 December 2010. 

COMPLETE 

22.11.10 
Minute 41 (a) 

Agreed that, following the 
discussion on the future of 
the Plymouth Local Access 
Forum, the future of the 
Working Groups would be 
postponed until the next 
meeting of the Forum after 
the responses to the 
consultation questionnaires 
had been received. 
 

 Ross 
Johnston 

Working Group item added 
to the LAF agenda on 24 
January 2010. 

COMPLETE 

22.11.10 
Minute 42 

Agreed that a letter be sent 
to the Director for 
Development and 
Regeneration asking for an 
explanation to be provided 
as to the continued closure 
of the Jennycliff and 
Staddon Heights section  

Following Mr Emery’s 
presentation on the South 
West Coast Path it was 
discussed about a response 
being provided to the 
Council from the Forum. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Letter sent to Anthony 
Payne, Director for 
Development and 
Regeneration on 10 
December 2010. 

COMPLETE 

P
age 12



of the South West Coast 
Path; 
 

22.11.10 
Minute 42 

Agreed that the South 
West Coast Path would be 
added as an agenda item 
for the next Forum 
meeting. 

  South West Coast Path 
item added to the LAF 
agenda on 24 January 
2010. 

COMPLETE 

 
 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



SW Region LAFs 
20.10.10 

1

                                                     
  

Report from the SW Region LAF Conference 
20 October 2010 

Dartmoor National Park 

Kindly hosted by Dartmoor National Park, the SW Region LAF Conference was 
attended by representatives from nine of the twelve LAFs in the region.  Twenty LAF 
members (including seven Chairmen), ten LAF secretaries and appointing authority 
officers and one Natural England member of staff were present, plus the speaker and 
five workshop leaders. 

Keynote address 
Stephen Lees, Recreation and Public Affairs Manager, Peninsula District, Forestry 
Commis
[...]
d should 
we make a Order the LAF will be consulted. 

Page 50



List of Outstanding Definitive Map Modification Orders

1. Winstone Ave – Glen Park Ave – STATUS: Confirmed 2010 

2. Ham Drive to Carnock Road – STATUS: Public Inquiry Jan 2011 

3. Hooe Lake Slipway – STATUS: In Queue – Work to start Jan 2011 

4. Hooe Road – STATUS: In Queue – Work to start Jan 2011 

5. Widewell School – STATUS: In Queue – Work estimated to start 2011/12 

6. Stamford Lane – STATUS: In Queue – Work estimated to start 2011/12 

7. Elizabeth Cottage – STATUS: In Queue – Work estimated to start Jan 2012/13 

8. The Kloof – STATUS: In Queue – Work estimated to start Jan 2012/13 

9. Sparkwell Bridge to Greenwood Park Road - STATUS: In Queue – Work estimated to start Jan 
2013/14

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
This letter constitutes formal advice from the Plymouth Local Access Forum.  Plymouth 
City Council is required, in accordance with section 94(5) of the Countryside and Rights of 
Way Act 2000, to have regard to relevant advice from this forum in carrying out its 
functions. 
 
 
When calling or telephoning please ask for:  Mr Ross Johnston 
 
 
Dear Mr Forster, 
 
Plymouth Local Access Forum Members at a meeting held on 22 November 2010 received a 
presentation on the draft Third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) and were invited to respond to the 
public consultation on the document. It was agreed by the Forum that individual responses 
would be sent directly to the LAF Secretary by 17 December 2010 in order for a combined 
response to be sent to the Transport Department before the end of the consultation period. 
 
The Local Access Forum made a number of points in response to the LTP3 Consultation, the 
main points that the Forum wished to express were regarding Public Rights of Way and 
Transport. 
 
Public Rights of Way 
 

• The LTP1 and LTP2 failed to provide the resources to ensure the hundreds of 
unrecorded publ

Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 24 January 2011 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 24 January 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor T Browne, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Ms Hitchens, 
Mrs Mickley, Mr Pawley, Miss Roberts, Mr Skinner and Councillor G Wheeler 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr Goddard and Mrs Rodgers 
 
The meeting started at 10.30am and finished at 1.00pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley South West 

Coast Path 
(minute 52 refers) 

Is the new 
Plymouth local 
representative for 
the South West 
Coast Path. 

Personal 

 
47. MINUTES   

 
With regard to the minutes of 22 November 2010 members commented that – 
 

(a) regarding minute 35 (f), Ordinance Survey should be spelt 
Ordnance Survey; 
 

(b) regarding minute 35, the word Society should be removed 
after Plymouth Ramblers. 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2010 are 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the above amendments in (a) and (b). 
 

48. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Keith Loze resignation   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that Keith Loze had 
recently tendered his resignation as a member of the Plymouth LAF. 



 
Agreed that a letter be sent to Mr Loze to thank him for the dedicated service 
he gave to the LAF. 
  
Ham Drive to Carnock Road Public Inquiry   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that on 12 January 2011 he 
attended a public inquiry looking at the Definitive Map Modification Order for 
Ham Drive to Carnock Road. Members were informed that this public enquiry 
demonstrated the expensive, laborious and time consuming process that 
existed when entering a path onto the Definitive Map. 
  

49. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
Members noted the tracking resolution document and commented that the 
document was a very useful addition to the agenda. 
 

50. ACCESS WHITLEIGH   
 
Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer and Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way 
Officer (Sustainable Transport Team) provided information on a potential 
project and informed members that – 
 

(a) Plymouth Transport and Highways were currently working on 
a project, which aimed to provide an integrated safer and 
sustainable package of works in geographically defined 
areas. The first target site had been identified as Whitleigh 
and thus this project was entitled Access Whitleigh; 
 

(b) the Access Whitleigh project aimed to work with the local 
community and local partnership agencies in order to make a 
positive and effective impact in the Whitleigh community; 
 

(c) it was hoped that, should the scheme progress, the LAF 
could align their work programme to include the Access 
Whitleigh project to help deliver the project by – 
 

 •  identifying partners and stakeholders that Plymouth 
Transport and Highways could work with; 
 

 •  assisting in providing routes to include public rights of 
way (PROW) that could be used by the local 
community, including active walk groups; 
 

 •  providing information on the state and maintenance of 
the existing PROW in the Whitleigh area; 
 

(d) it was felt that the recent survey of local public rights of way 
undertaken by Forum members could be an important tool for 
the Whitleigh Access project and other potential projects in 



the Plymouth area; 
 

(e) it was hoped that some of the routes contained within the 
Ramblers’ 88 map could be recorded on to the Definitive Map 
as part of this project. 

 
Members of the Forum put forward questions to which the following 
responses were provided –  
 

(f) Budshead ward councillors had been approached about the 
Access Whitleigh project; 
 

(g) the Access Whitleigh project was at an early stage in the 
process and the virtual team was looking at implementing a 
similar project in six other areas of the city; 
 

(h) the majority of the project costs would be met by the Capital 
Programme scheme supported by existing revenue funding. 
Additionally, local agencies may also be able to apply for 
funding which could help reduce the costs to the council.  

 
Members commented that – 
 

(i) the Ramblers’ had a regular route around Whitleigh, which 
they walk during the Summer months;  
 

(j) two organisations that could be involved in the Access 
Whitleigh project were the PROW Working Group and 
neighbourhood groups; 
 

(k) the LAF would be keen to be involved in the delivery of the 
Access Whitleigh project. 

 
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF thanked Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer 
and Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer for their attendance. 
 
Agreed that the LAF Secretary would send a link showing the neighbourhood 
profiles to all Forum members. 
 

51. SOUTH WEST LAF CONFERENCE   
 
The Forum noted the South West LAF Conference report. 
 

52. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH   
 
The Forum considered a response provided by Anthony Payne, Director for 
Development and Regeneration on the South West Coast Path and 
commented that – 
 

(a) the response did not satisfactorily answer why the South 



West Coast Path had remained closed or why the 
geotechnical survey had still not been completed;  
 

(b) while the path did present a danger to users, having to walk 
on the road was potentially more dangerous than the risk of 
falling rocks or further landslides. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the Public Rights of Way Officer email the results of the 
geotechnical survey, when they become available, to all 
members; 
 

(2) the South West Coast Path would be added as an agenda 
item for the next Forum meeting.  

 
(Mr Pawley declared a personal interest in the above item) 

 
53. GRASSROOTS ENGAGEMENT: THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT WHITE 

PAPER   
 
Members noted the consultation request and commented that having 
consultation requests this close to the consultation closing date did not allow 
for the Forum to provide a sufficient response. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) any future consultation requests are emailed to members 
along with the consultation closing date prior to Forum 
meetings; 
 

(2) if any members wanted to respond to the Grassroots 
Engagement consultation they needed to do so as an 
individual before Monday 31 January 2011. 

 
54. RESULTS OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM DEVELOPMENT 

QUESTIONNAIRE   
 
The Forum considered the results of the Plymouth Local Access Forum 
development questionnaire and were informed that – 
 

(a) 50 per cent of members completed the questionnaire; 
 

(b) the results of the questionnaire would form the basis of the 
LAF development report which was to be presented at the 
next Forum meeting. 

 
It was commented by Members that – 
 

(c) a 50 per cent return rate did not reflect the opinions of the 



whole Forum and the results were distorted as a result; 
 

(d) due to other commitments around the time of the 
consultation, some Members were unable to complete the 
questionnaire. 

 
Agreed that the consultation questionnaire is emailed to those members who 
had not submitted their response in December 2010. 
 

55. WORKING GROUPS   
 

a) FUTURE OF THE WORKING GROUPS   
 
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF, introduced a discussion into the future of the 
working groups. Members made the following comments – 
 

(a) the working groups rarely provided a report and had lost their 
purpose, there needed to be a reform into the operation of 
working groups; 
 

(b) the working groups were an important aspect of the LAF and 
in order to operate effectively they needed to be improved; 
 

(c) 
 

the planning working group required training and should 
concentrate on responding to planning applications. The 
planning working group should invite a Planning Officer to 
one of their meetings to advise them about how PROW was 
dealt with in planning applications; 
 

(d) the PROW working group was key and it should be utilised 
more frequently, as a full response to issues could not always 
be discussed and agreed upon in LAF meetings. It was felt 
that the mapping exercise was an important piece of work 
carried out by the group. 
 

(e) the working groups may work better if they were conducted 
on an ad-hoc basis and concentrated on reviewing strategic 
issues rather than local issues; 
 

(f) when organising working groups the LAF should follow the 
guidance provided by DEFRA and make the working groups 
separate entities from the Forum; 
 

(g) the Access Whitleigh project would be a good project for the 
PROW working group to review. 

 
Members were informed that – 
 

(h) working groups in their current format had been successful in 
the past, with a LAF working group previously being 



recognised nationally for the work it undertook; 
 

(i) at the next meeting a report would be presented on LAF 
Development which would contain a section on working 
groups. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the LAF Secretary would distribute the electronic Planning 
Application list to all Forum Members on a weekly basis; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary would look into organising a site visit to 
Saltram Countryside Park and Plymstock Quarry.  

 

   
b) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Potential Rights of Way working group. 
   
c) PLANNING WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Planning working group. 
   

56. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Members noted the work programme for 2010/11 and commented that whilst 
the changes implemented by the LAF Secretary were helpful and would assist 
Forum Members, it was important that the LAF remain an independent body. 
 

57. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum considered the correspondence received and sent by the Forum 
and were informed that – 
 

(a) on the list of outstanding Definitive Map Modification Orders, 
Hooe Road referred to the path that ran from Radford Dip to 
Westcombe Avenue; 
 

(b) the Modification Order process took a long time to complete 
with the two recent completed orders being in the process for 
more than five years. 

 
58. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Agreed that the next meeting of the forum is held at 10:30am on 28 March 
2011 at the Council House. 
 
 
 
 
 



59. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
A member of the Forum raised an issue about appointing members to the 
Forum. It was stated that members were appointed as individuals and not 
based on organisations they represent. 
 
 
 
 
 


